
Award the Agreement to Horizons for 
Abatement and Demolition at the City-
Owned Property at 1762 Dale Rd. 
Public Works

City Council
February 27, 2024
Michael Sledd, Assistant Public Works Director CityOfGlendora.org



Asbestos & Lead Sampling
• Lead & Asbestos Testing and Report by Converse Consultants

• 11 of 14 structures found to contain asbestos in various locations
• All 14 structures found to contain lead in various locations



Abatement & Demolition



Abatement & Demolition



RECOMMENDATIONS

That the City Council:
1. Adopt a Categorical Exemption pursuant to Section 15532 of the 

California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines;
2. Award the Agreement to Horizons Construction Co. Int’l, Inc. for 

Abatement and Demolition at the City-Owned Property at 1762 Dale Rd. 
in the Amount of $1,289,373.94; 

3. Authorize the City Manager or his designee to execute the agreement 
including minimal and/or non-substantive changes; and

4. Authorize the Public Works Director to execute any necessary change 
orders in an amount not to exceed 10% of the original contract amount. 


